Net agio/disagio recognised in other financial income Netto valutagevinst/(tap) inkludert i annen finansinntekt  23 397  7 472

Disagio recognised in other financial expenses Valutatap på lån i utenlandsk valuta inkludert i finanskostnader  -3 152  -735

Net disagio Netto valuta (tap) innregnet i resultat før skatt  20 245  6 736

Financial risk in 2020 and 2021 mainly arises from the contracts related to
the construction of four vessels. The contract contains elements in USD,
EUR and NOK. Part of the Groups’ funding is from loans in EUR. The
financial risk is measured based on liquidity analysis taking into account
the payment schedule to the yard.

The Groups do not use derivatives to hedge foreign currency risk. The
Group expects that part of revenue from ordinary operations will be
generated in EUR which may serve as an economic hedge as part of the
interest expenses on the Company’s borrowings are in EUR. Management
is continuously monitoring the development in currency risk, and evaluates
whether it needs to enter into derivatives to hedge the currency risk
sufficiently.

Sensitivity
As described, the Group is mainly exposed to currency fluctuations in
NOK/EUR.

NOK 1000

Impact on profit after tax Effekt på resultat etter skatt 2021 2020

EUR/NOK  - increase of 5% EUR/NOK  - økning 5%  -57 020  162

EUR/NOK - decrease of 5% EUR/NOK - nedgang 5%  57 020  -162

*All other factors held unchanged *Gitt alle øvrige variabler er konstant.

15 Finansiel l  r is ikostyring

Konsernet startet ordinær drift av det første av fire skip i slutten av
Q4. Resterende tre skipene vil bli levert og satt i drift i løpet av 2022.
Selskapets policy for finansielle risikostyring er under utvikling av
ledelsen. Ved utgangen av 2021 er selskapet eksponert for finansiell
risiko relatert til markedsrisiko, valutarisiko og renterisiko, i tillegg til
likviditetsrisiko.

Selskapet har ingen derivater som fungerer som økonomisk sikring for de
nevnte risikoene.

Markedsrisiko